
205721XP
08-07-2019

REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST
and PARTS ILLUSTRATIONS

MODELS:
ALL SRN, SRS 
MODEL VARIATIONS

ALL SCN, SCS 
MODEL VARIATIONS

RECREATIONAL VEHICLE
RANGE AND COOKTOPS
RANGE AND SLIDE-IN MODELS WITH BUILT-IN GLASS COVER

676 Broadway Street 
Dayton, Tennessee   37321

423-775-2131 | Fax: 423-775-7015
www.airxcel.com/suburban

PIECES DE REMPLACEMENT 
ETILLUSTRATIONS DES PIECES

MODELES:
TOUTES LES SRN, 
SRS VARIATIONS DE 
MODÈLES
TOUTES LES SCN, 
SCS VARIATIONS DE 
MODÈLES

VÉHICULE RÉCRÉATIF
CUISINIÈRES ET TABLES DE CUISSON
MODÈLES DE GAMME AVEC COUVERCLE EN VERRE INTÉGRÉ

Only factory authorized parts are to be used.
Do not attempt to repair defective parts.

When ordering repair parts from your dealer or a distributor, always give the 
following information:
1.  Part Number (Not Item No.)
2.  Part Description
3.  Model No. and Serial No. of your Cooking Appliance
4.  Number of Parts Required

Seules les pièces d’usine autorisés doivent être utilisés. 
Ne pas tenter de réparer les pièces défectueuses.

Lors de la commande de pièces de rechange auprès de votre revendeur ou un 
distributeur, toujours donner les informations suivantes:
1. Numéro de pièce (Non Point n°) 
2. Description de la pièce 
3. Numéro de modèle et de série de votre Appareil de Cuisson 
4. Nombre de pièces nécessaires
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MODEL VARIATIONS
1.	 These	units	are	certified	by	Underwriters	Laboratories	(UL)	for	the	U.S.A.	and	Canada.
2. To determine your exact model, use the chart shown below:

SUBURBAN RV SLIDE-IN/COOKTOP MODEL NUMBER POSITIONS
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

BRAND TYPE BURNER TYPE TOP GRATE PANEL KNOB BACKLIT IGNITION COVER

S=Suburban C=Cooktop N=Conventional

S=Sealed

B=Black 1=Wire

2=Deluxe

B=Black
S=Stainless

1=Black
2=Silver
3=Nickel

X=No
Q=Yes (BK 

SW No LED)
T=Yes (BK 

SW/BL LED)

E=Piezo
S=Spark

X=No Cover
C=Clear 
Cover

B=Black 
Cover

SUBURBAN RV RANGE/SLIDE-IN COOKTOP MODEL NUMBER POSITIONS
1 BRAND S=SUBURBAN

UL LABEL
ETIQUETTE UL

2 TYPE C=COOKTOP
R=RANGE

3 BURNER N=CONVENTIONAL 
S=SEALED

4 OVEN L=LONG 
S=SHORT

5 LIGHT X=NO 
Q=YES

6 TOP B=BLACK

7 GRATE 1=WIRE 
2=DELUXE

8 PANEL B=BLACK 
S=STAINLESS

9 KNOB
1=BLACK (BK) 
2=SILVER (SL) 
3= BRUSHED	NICKEL (NK)

10 BACKLIT
X=NO 
Q=YES: BK SW NO LED 
T=YES: BK SW/BL LED

11 DOOR
B=BLACK 
A=ALL 
S=STAINLESS

12 TYPE P=PANEL 
G=GLASS

13 HANDLE
1=BK	CURRENT	
2=BLACK MILLS 
3=SILVER MILLS 
4=BRUSHED	STAINLESS	MILLS	(BSS)

14 IGNITION E=PIEZO 
S=SPARK

15 COVER
X=NO COV 
C=YES COV CLEAR GLASS
B=YES COV BLACK GLASS

3. The	complete	model,	serial	number	and	stock	number	are	located	on	the	UL	label	 located	under	the	top,	as	shown	in	Figure	3.	This	
information will be needed when servicing the appliance or ordering parts. Record the information and retain for future reference. 
Replacement parts can be ordered through your local dealer or Suburban Service Center. To obtain information on locating a local service 
agency,	call	AIRXCEL,	INC.	-	Suburban	Division	Customer	Service	Department,	423-775-2131,	EXT	7101	or	Fax:	423-775-7015.

4.	 These	units	are	designed	certified	for	use	with	LP/Propane	gas	only.	Do	not	attempt	to	convert	to	natural	gas.
5. Gas supply pressure for checking of the regulator setting shall be at least 1” W.C. above the suggested manifold pressure.
  Minimum Gas Supply Pressure  - 11” W.C.
  Maximum Gas Supply Pressure - 14” W.C.
NOTE: Our service technicians are available to assist you in making repairs or parts replacements from 8:00 am to 5:00 pm, Monday 
through Friday (except holidays), by calling 423-775-2131, Extension 7102.  Our e-mail address is SMCSales@suburbanmfg.com 
or	visit	our	website	at	www.AIRXCEL.com.
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ITEM 
NO. DESCRIPTION: ENGLISH/FRENCH PART 

NO.
1 Clip, Main Top / Bride De Retenue 063429
2 Board, LED Lighting / Conseil, éclairage LED 233419

3
A) Lens, Top Burner & Tstat LED / Lentille, brûleur supérieur et LED Tstat 290177
B) Lens, Piezo LED / Lentille, Piezo LED 290178

4 Control Panel Cover Plate (Left) Black / Couvercle Noir - Côté Gauche (Tableau De Commande) 063995

5
A) Piezo Assembly Black / Circuit Piézo-Électrique Noir 521204
B) Piezo Assembly Silver / Assemblage Piézo Argent 521205

6A 2) PANEL/DECAL (Stainless) Slide-In w/ Piezo  & Lighting / PANEL/DECAL (Stainless) Slide-In w/ Piezo  & Lighting 103044

6B

4) PANEL/DECAL (Black) Conventional Range w/ Piezo & Lighting (Elite) /
PANEL / DECAL (Noir) Gamme conventionnelle avec piézo et éclairage (Elite) 103005BT

7) PANEL/DECAL (Black) Conventional Range w/ Spark (Elite) / 
PANNEAU	/	DÉCALQUES	(Noir)	Gamme	conventionnelle	avec	étincelle	(Elite) 103008BT

12) PANEL/DECAL (Black) Sealed Range w/ Spark & Lighting (Elite) /
PANNEAU	/	DÉCALQUES	(Noir)	Gamme	Scellée	avec	Étincelle	et	Éclairage	(Elite) 103017BT

14) PANEL/DECAL (Stainless) Sealed Range w/ Piezo & Lighting (Elite) /
PANNEAU	/	AUTOCOLLANT	(Inoxydable)	Gamme	scellée	avec	piézo	et	éclairage	(Elite) 103019

16) PANEL/DECAL (Stainless) Sealed Range w/ Spark & Lighting (Elite) /
PANNEAU	/	DÉCALQUES	(Inoxydable)	Sealed	Range	avec	Spark	&			Lighting	(Elite) 103022

18) PANEL/DECAL (Stainless) Conventional Range w/ Spark (Elite)
PANNEAU	/	DÉCALQUES	(Inoxydable)	Gamme	conventionnelle	avec	étincelle	(Elite) 103020

7
A) Screw, Piezo Mounting / Vis Montage Piézo 121894
B) Screw, Piezo Mounting (LED Models) / Vis Montage Allumeur Piézo (Modèles à LED) 122222

8
A) Knob, Piezo (Black) / Bouton, Piézo (Noir) 140340
B) Knob, Piezo (Silver) / Bouton, Piezo (Argent) 140334

9
A) Knob, Top Burner (Black) (Robertshaw) / Bouton, Brûleur - Table De Cuisson (Noir) (Robertshaw) 140339
B) Knob, Top Burner (Silver) (Robertshaw) / Bouton, Brûleur - Table De Cuisson (Argent) (BSI/Copreci) 140333
C) Knob, Top Burner (Brushed Nickel)(Robertshaw) / Bouton, Brûleur - Table De Cuisson (Nickel Brossé) (Robertshaw) 140304

10
A) Knob, Oven (Black) (BSI) / Bouton, Four (Noir) (Robertshaw) 140338
B) Knob, Oven (Silver)(BSI) / Bouton, Four (Argent) (Robertshaw) 140332
C) Knob, Oven (Brushed Nickel)(BSI) / Bouton, Four (Nickel Brossé) (Robertshaw) 140302

11 D) Burner Center (Piezo Ign) SI / Brûleur Central (Piezo Ign) SI 010999
12 D) Burner Right Rear (Piezo Ign) SI / Brûleur Arrière Droit (Piezo Ign) SI 010998
13 D) Burner Left Rear (Piezo Ign) SI / Brûleur Arrière Gauche (Piezo Ign) SI 011000
14 Wire Assembly Piezo (30") / Câblage - Allumeur Piézo - Electrique 30” 232772

15
A) Switch	On-Off-On	Black	w/	Blue	LED	/	Interrupteur	On-Off-On	Noir	avec	LED	Bleue 233445
B) Switch	On-Off-On	Black	/	Interrupteur	On-Off-On	Noir 233446

16 Clip, Main Top / Bride De Retenue, Table De Cuisson 063441
17 A) Control Panel Cover Plate (Right) Black / Couvercle Noir - Côté Droit (Tableau De Commande) 063994

18 A)

Robertshaw Extended Manifold Kit Conventional with Black Thermostat Knob / 
Robertshaw Kit de collecteur prolongé conventionnel avec bouton de thermostat noir 521206

Robertshaw Extended Manifold Kit Conventional with Silver Thermostat Knob / 
Kit de collecteur prolongé Robertshaw conventionnel avec bouton de thermostat en argent 521207

Robertshaw Extended Manifold Kit Conventional with Brushed Nickel Thermostat Knob / 
Kit de collecteur étendu Robertshaw conventionnel avec bouton de thermostat en nickel brossé 521179

Robertshaw Extended Manifold Kit Sealed with Brushed Nickel Thermostat Knob / 
Kit de collecteur prolongé Robertshaw scellé avec bouton de thermostat en nickel brossé 521180

19
A) LED WIRE HARNESS SPARK / HARNAIS DE FILS LED SPARK 233453
B) LED WIRE HARNESS SPARK (Blue Switch) / HARNAIS DE FILS LED SPARK (Interrupteur bleu) 233456

20
A) LED WIRE HARNESS PIEZO / HARNAIS À FILS PIEZO 233454
B) LED	WIRE	HARNESS	PIEZO	(SLIDE-IN)	/	HARNAIS	À	FILS	PIEZO	À	DEL	(COULISSANT) 233481

21
A) Glass Cover Clear Assembly/ Ensemble de couvercle en verre 3088A
B) Glass Cover Black  Assembly/ Ensemble de couvercle en verre 3090A

22 Cabinet Wrap (Broiler Section) / Caisse Enveloppe Rôtisserie) 102018
23 Range Cutout Trim (Short)/ Gamme Cutout Trim (court) 063938BT
24 Range Cutout Trim (Long)/ Gamme Cutout Trim (long) 063937BT
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ITEM 
NO. DESCRIPTION: ENGLISH/FRENCH PART 

NO.

25
A) Tube, Oven Pilot (Short) (Robertshaw) / (Robertshaw) Tuyau, Pilote Du (Court) 171707

Tube, Oven Pilot (Long) (Robertshaw) / (Robertshaw)Tuyau, Pilote Du (Long) 171708
26 Range Cutout Trim (Short)/ Gamme Cutout Trim (court) 063938BT
27 Range Cutout Trim (Long)/ Gamme Cutout Trim (long) 063937BT
28 Regulator / Dé Tendeur 161140
29 A) Top Assembly (Black) / Plateau De Table De Cuisson (Noir) 101997BT
30 Fitting Brass / Raccord De Laiton 171513
31 B) Pilot Burner (Robertshaw) / Brûleur De La Flamme De Veille (Robertshaw) 161298

32
A) Orifice	Holder	an	Oven	Tube	Assembly	(Short	Oven)	(Robertshaw)	/	Robertshaw	Tube	D’Alimentation	Due	Four/Porte	(Four	Court) 521089
B) Orifice	Holder	an	Oven	Tube	Assembly	(Long	Oven)	(Robertshaw)	/	Robertshaw	Tube	D’Alimentation	Due/Porte	(Long	Four) 521090

33 Grommet, Main Top / Passe - Fil - Table De Cuisson 071129
34 B) Deluxe Cooking Grate / De luxe Grilles de cuisson 031302
35 B) Thermocouple (Pilot) - Robertshaw (Long Oven) / Thermocouple Pour Flamme De Veille - Robertshaw (Long Four) 161217

C) Thermocouple (Pilot) - Robertshaw (Short Oven) / Thermocouple Pour Flamme De Veille - Robertshaw (Four Court) 161207
37 Fastener / Fermoir 122000
39 Rack / Grille 031059
40 Bottom, Oven / Fond Du Four 101953GT
41 Oven, Front Frame, Short / Four, Cadre Avant, Court 102863GT
42 Oven Front Frame, Long / Cadre avant du four, Longue 102865GT
44 Oven, Right Side / Four, Côté Droit 110755GC
45 Burner, Oven / Brûleur, Four 010994
46 Oven Top / Sommet Du Four 102076
48 Igniter, Spark (4 Wire) / Allumeur (4 Fils) 233287
49 Electrode, Oven Burner / Electrode, Brûleur De Veille 521181
50 Back Oven / Arrière Du Four 102982GC
51 Vent	Box	Assembly	/	Boîte	D’	Évent 260339
52 Insulation, Wrap / Isolant, Caisse 071136
53 Insulation, Back . Isolant, Arrière 071135
54 Cabinet Wrap / Caisse 101723
56 Oven, Left side / Four - Côté Gauche 110754GC
57 Cabinet Bottom / Fond De La Caisse 101731
58 Oven Bottom Panel / Panneau De Fond Du Four 101755GC
59 Lamp Oven/Glass / Lampe Four / Verre 310170
60 Seal, Oven Door (Top) / Joint - Porte Du Four (Sommet) 071073
61 Seal, Oven Door (Side) / Joint, Porte Du Four (Côté) 071057

62
B) Handle, Oven Door (Curved Black) / Poignée - Porte Du Four (Noir) 140324
C) Handle, Oven Door (Curved Silver) / Poignée - Porte Du Four (Argent courbé) 140329
D) Handle, Oven Door (Curved Stainless) / Poignée - Porte Du Four (Inox courbé) 140335

63

A) Door Oven All Glass w/ Curved Silver Handle (Long) / Four à porte en verre avec poignée en argent courbé (long) 031595
B) Door Oven All Glass w/ Curved Stainless Handle (Long) / Four à porte en verre avec poignée en acier inoxydable courbe (long) 031596
C) Door Oven All Glass w/ Curved Silver Handle (Short) / Four de porte tout verre avec poignée en argent courbé (court) 031597

D) Door Oven Stainless/Glass with Curved Stainless Handle (Short) / 
Four de porte en acier inoxydable / verre avec poignée en acier inoxydable courbe (court) 031598

E) Door Oven All Glass w/ Curved Black Handle (Long) / Four à porte en verre avec poignée noire courbée (longue) 031601
F) Door Oven All Glass w/ Curved Black Handle (Short)  / Four de porte tout verre avec poignée noire courbée (court) 031602

65 Insulation, Wrap / Isolant, Caisse 071133
66 Insulation, Back / Isolant, Arrière 071132
67 Cabinet Wrap / Caisse 101723
68 Seal, Oven Door (Side) / Joint, Porte Du Four (Côté) 071059
71 Oven Wrap / Enveloppe Du Four 110882GC
72 Cabinet Bottom / Fond De La Caisse 101731
73 Oven Bottom Panel / Panneau De Fond Du Four 101755GC
74 Bottom, Oven / Fond Du Four 101953GT
75 Oven Top / Sommet Du Four 102076



This manual has been provided courtesy of 
My RV Works, Inc. 

www.myrvworks.com 
 

 

 

  

 

 

You can find more RV service manuals here: 
www.myrvworks.com/manuals 

 

 
 

Over the years of running a mobile RV repair service, having a dedicated place 
to access service manuals for all the different appliances and components 
found on RVs was something that I always had a desire to create. 

I hope this resource makes your RV repairs easier, as it has mine, but please 
be careful and follow proper safety practices when attempting to repair 
your own RV.   

If in doubt, please consult with a professional RV technician!  

 

 
All service manuals provided on www.myrvworks.com are believed to be  

released for distribution and/or in the public domain. 

DARREN KOEPP  - OWNER, MY RV WORKS, INC. 

http://www.myrvworks.com/
http://www.myrvworks.com/

